Your legal expenses agreed in written with us, 
including for legal assistance received abroad after 
an accident, which was provided during the same 
travel, when the accident occurred (by e-mail), as 
well as your legal expenses exacted by a court order 
in a total amount up to EUR 1500 (one thousand 
five hundred euro). These expenses shall be covered 
within the limit provided for this insurance risk, in 
accordance with Annex No.1 of these Terms and 
Conditions.   

29. Exceptions 

Losses shall not be compensated which occurred: 

29.1. if a corporeal property is in your possession, tenure, use or